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DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (~ 

DIV>ISION OF CCHruNICATI.O.NS (ISLER) f>1i /it) 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (K. PEAA) ~ (ti..i; 

N 

RE: DOCKET NO. 980813-TC - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE CCHUSSION OF PAY TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE NO. 3446 
ISSUED TO CARMAN CCHruNICATION, .INC. I FOR VI.OLATION OF 
RULE 25-4.0161, F.A.C., REGULATORY ASSESSMENT .FEES; 
TELECCMMUNICA.TIONS CCMPANIES. 

AGENDA: 11/03/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY 
~AA'.Il'ICIPATE 

CRITICAL DABS: NONE 

SPECIAL IMS!'RUC'fiOMS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\980813.RCH 

Carman Communlcation, Inc., obtained Florida Public Service 
Commission Pay Telephone Cert.ificate Nwnber 3446 on October 1, 
1993. 

On December 11, 1997, the Division of Administration ma.1led 
the requlatory assessment tee (RAF) notice by certif'ied mail • 
Staf:f rece·ived th,e return r~ceipt from the United States Postal 
Serv'ice (USPS) which showed that the RAF notic·e was siqned for and 
deliver·ed on December 13, 1997. 

By memora.ndum dated June 29, 1998, the Division of 
Administration advised staff that Carman Communication, Inc. had 
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DOCKET NO. 980813-1. 
DATE: OCTOBER 22, 1998 

not paid its 1997 RAFs, plus statutory penalties and interest for 
the year 1997. 

On September 1, 1998, the same dat.e ot the Agenda Conference 
at which t.he Coalllission voted on this item, the COJIIIDission received 
a letter, from the company a·pologizing for the oversight and 
promising· to abide by COIIIDission rules in the future. On September 
22, 1.998, the Co•.ission issued Order No. PSC-98-1258~FOF-TC 
imposing a $500 fine and requit:ing payment of the past due 
regulatory asses.sment fe~s or Carman Communications' certificate 
would be canceled. On September 16, 1998, the company paid its 
RAFs plus all statutory penalties and inte~:!st due. In addition, 
Car-man Communication submitted a proposed settlement offer of $100 
and aqreed to take the necessary corrective action. Therefore, 
staff belie-ves the following recoJIUilendations are appropriate. 

DieqJUICII 01 I ... l 

IIIQI 1: Should the Comaission accept the settlement offer 
proposed by Carman Communication, Inc. to resolve the apparent 
violations of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Assessment Fees1 Telecommunications Companies? 

R&PTIIIMA&!J<II: Yes. T'he Commission should accept Carman 
Communication, Inc.'s settlement offer. Any contribution should be 
paid by the c.ompany within five business days from the effective 
date of the Commission Order. The Commission should forward the 
contribution to the Office of the Compt.roller fo.r deposit in the 
State Gene.ral Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 ( 1), Florida 
Statutes. (Isler) 

SfAIT .NJALUII: R.u+e 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
statutes, fo.r any delinquent uaounts. 

On June 29, 1998, staff learned that Carman Communication, 
Inc. had not aubaitted the requlatory assessment fees for 1997, 
alonq with statutory penalties and interest charges. 
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DOCKET NO. 980813-TC 
DATE: OCTOBER 22, 1998 

On September t, 1998, the same date of the Agenda Conference 
at which the Connission voted on this item, the Commission received 
a letter f r ·oa tbe COIIP&ny. (ATTACHMENT A.) The letter apoloqized 
for the overai.ght in ita failure to pay the requlatory assessment 
fees and asked for consideration and an opportunity to •do better 
in the· future." 

On September 16, 1.998, the company paid the full amount due to 
the Commission and proposed a settlement offer of $100 in lieu of 
being required to pay- the $500 fin.e or having its certificate 
canceled . (ATTACHMENT B) Tbe company stated that even paying the 
$100 contribution would be a hardship, however, paying the $500 
fine would represent over two months' profit. In addition, the 
company aga.in. promised to aublllit all fees on time in the future. 

On. September 22, 1998, the COJIIIdssion issued Order No. PSC-98-
1258-FOF-TC, which required the company to pay a $500 fine and the 
past due requlatory assessatent fees, including statutory penalties 
and interest, or have its certificate canceled. The company had 
already pai d the past due requlatory assessment fees by the time 
the Order was issued. 

In recognition ot: its apparent vi.ola,t i on of Rule 25-4.0161, 
Florida Administrative Code, the company formally responded to the 
Commission Order on OCtober 12 by requesting that its previous 
correspondence dated September 14, 1998, be used as its response to 
t .he Order. (ATTACHMENT C) The company a.qreed to pay future 
regulatory aasesSlllent fees in a timely manner and contribute $100 
to the State General Revenue FUnd. Staff believes the terms of the 
settlement agreement as summarized in this recommendation should be 
accepted. Any contribution should be paid by the company within 
five bus.iness days from the effective date of the Commission Order. 
The Commission should forwa.rd the contribution to the Office of the 
Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant 
to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. 
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DOCKET NO. 980813-TC 
DATE: OCTOBER 22, 1998 

ISSQI 2: Should this docket be closed? . 

81C<IIIIliDA%IQII: Ye.s, .if the Commission approves staff'' s 
recommendation in Issue 1 and upon remittance of the $100 
contribution., this docket should be closed. (J<. Pella) 

STAJT HIN.JIII: i:f the Commission approves staff's recommendation 
in Is.sue 1, and upon remittance of 'the $100 ~ontribution, this 
docket should be c.losed. The contribution should be forwarded to 
the Office of the Comptroller for de:pos.it in the State General 
Revenue Fund pursuant to Chapter 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. 
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• DOCKET NO. 98.3-TC 
DATE: OCTOBER . I 1998 
ATTACHMENT B 

:;v ... 
,7 bi.,:Z 

Carman Commluiication. IDe. 
S12S 8tb. St. N. 
St. Pc:tenbur& FL 33703 

Public Service Commiuion 
2540 Slumlrcl Olk BMI. 
Tall•h•s-.. Pl. 32399 • 0850 

Dear sirs: 

DEPOSIT 

DOOR · 
DATE 

SEP 16 9.1 

September 14, 1998 

After IP"kina to PIUII Iller today, I lamed that my letter to the Commission of 
Au.guat 27 did not arrive in time for your September 1 .... meebna· 

In tballeUer, I o8ir lOIRe expiiDiaioa for my laxity in payiDa my S50. fee on time, 
but ~I uked tbe ~ IDd UDdentiDding oftbe Commission u the failure 
WU DO one'a &ult but my own. I abo promiled to do better in the future and submit Ill 
fees on time. 

AJ lllllllioaed ill my ..... I haw oaly IS paypboae Jocaaioaa .... many niarsinaJ at 
best ... IDd IYID .._locldoaa .-e UDder c::oastaat lttiC:k by predatory aod wucrupuloua 
competitors. I IIIUit lpiD .. tbe mercy oftbe commiaion u a fiDe ofSSOO. would 
repre1tnt over liDDDCbt profka. ... moaey that I just do aot bave to pay. 

Wdb due fWIPICl to tbe Ccmniuim. could l••gewt aiiiUiemtnt amount of SlOO. 
that I would be .ble to pay out ofwblll have comins iD. ... 1 That will be cSiftiaJJt IDd 
cause lwdlbip, but at leut it ia po1tNe to do. 

I realize tblt I did DOt IUbmit the $50. fee OD time ud there really is DO valid 
exaue fOr tbil &ilule. I have DOW plid tbe OYWdue 1.....m fee with penalty and 
interest. I CID oaly oace apio .. for tbe r.oDiiderltioo of the COIIIIDilsion aad tbe 
c:bance to do bett.-IDd pay feel u due in the fbture. 

TbiDk you fbr ycur CODiiderllioD. ..... 

Micblel R. Sbeldoa 

..., .. ,n~ 11"'"·' ..... - .~ ' ... · v J"' 
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. •ooci<ET NO. 980~-TC 
OCT- DATE: OCTOBER ilr 1998 

ATTACHMENT C 
' . 

C...~rw-a.ID'.& 
Sl251da.ILN. 
S&. Prlallu& PL 31103 

.....,._..Ct 'rIc-e 
2540& dOitlhd. 
T•' t 111• JIL 323t9 • 0150 

OMrllra; 

woa~~~,_,._ .. .,...,._..._to ... C.-i ... (dlleds.,4at•• 14. 
IM)•_,,...,...,.,zt 'c6'1JronlerfPIC·M-1251-POP·TC. 

APia, lju1t ..... ,._ lid ........_oltbl Oa•ml""'- oatlllll 
........ .-IIJifa ' t.........,..,.. eo I'IP'It dill, .. ,,. ..... Tlllakyou b,aur 
cc d ............. 
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